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/
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

The plaintiffs, by their counsel, state the following for their complaint:
Introduction
1. This is an action for declaratory and injunctive relief under 42 U.S5.C. § 1983,

The plaintiffs are prisoners in the custody of the Michigan Department of Corrections (MDOC)
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who were convicted before October 1, 1992, and who were sentenced to parolable life.

2 The plaintiffs seek relief for the defendants’ retroactive use of substantive parole
standards that were not in cffect when the plaintiffs werc convicled, in violation of the ex post
facto and due process clauses of the United States Constitution.

3. Specifically, afler October 1, 1992, the Michigan parole board adopted a policy
that “life means life.” The new policy preciudes meaningful parole review for parolable lifers
and cffectively converts their scntences to mandatory life terms.

4, The plaintiffs also seek relief for the defendants’ retroactive use of parole laws
and policics that were not in effect when the plaintiffs were convicted. The cumulative changes
have created a different parole regime, in violation of the ex post facto and due process clauses of
the United Statcs Constitution.

5. The changed standards, laws, and policies have deprived the plaintiffs of effective
parole consideration, have created a parole system for lifers in which the parole board no longer
exercises discretion in individual cases, and have made a parolable life sentence the equivalent of
a mandatory life sentence in Michigan.

6. The changed standards, laws, and policies all but guarantee that the plaintiffs will
never be paroled, or will not be paroled until years later than they would have been paroled under
the substantive parole standards and the laws and policies that were in effect when the plaintiffs
were convicted.

7. The plaintiffs do not seek their release. Instead they seek parole consideration
using the substantive standards and the faw and policy protections that were in effect when the

plaintiffs were convicted.




2:05-cv-71318-MOB-VMM Doc # 1 Filed 04/05/05 Pg3o0of50 PglID3

Conditions Precedent to this Action
8. The plaintilfs, by previously having filed this complaint in the form of administra-
tive gricvances, which were denied at Steps I, 1T, and 111 of the MDOC grievance process, have
satisfied the pre-filing requirements of the Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.5.C. § 1997¢(a).
See Exhibits 1-8, attached.

Jurisdiction and Venue

9. Jurisdiction is conferred on this Court by 28 U.8.C. § 1331, which authorizes
federal courts to decide cases concerning federal questions, and by 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a), which
authorizes federal courts to hear civil cases brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.

10.  Pursuant to the recent case of Wilkinsonv. Dotson, ___ U8, 2005 WL
516415 (3/7/05), challenges to parole procedures are permitted to be brought under § 1983.

11.  Venue is proper in this Court because the defendants conduct their business across
the state, including in the Eastern District. In addition, some of the named plaintiffs and many of
the proposed class members are in custody in the Eastern District of Michigan. Thus their claims
arise in the Eastern District as well.

Parties
The Plaintiffs

12.  Plaintiff Kenneth Fostcr-Bey is an inmate (#142187) in the custody of the MDOC
at the Ryan Correctional Facility in Detroit, Michigan.

13.  Plaintiff John Alexander is an inmate (#163875) in the custody of the MDOC at
the Gus Harrison Correctional Facility in Adrian, Michigan.

14,  Plaintiff Waymon Kincaid is an inmate (#137927) in the custody ol the MDOC at

the Marquetie Branch Prison in Marquette, Michigan.
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15.  Plaintiff William Sleeper is an inmate (#116539) in the custody of the MDOC at
the Macomb Correctional Facility in New Haven, Michigan.

16.  Plaintiff Robert Weisenauer is an inmate (#157085) in the custody of the MDOC
at the Thumb Correctional Facility in Lapeer, Michigan.

17.  Plaintiff Eric McCullum is an inmate (#120287) in the custody of the MDOC at
the Mound Correctional Facility in Detroit, Michigan.

18.  Plaintiff Gerald Lee Hessell is an inmate (#150163) in the custody of the MDOC
at the Carson City Correctional Facility in Carson City, Michigan.

Class Allegations

19.  The proposed class definition, as set forth in the accompanying motion, is:
All parolable lifers in the custody of the Michigan Department of Corrections who were

convicted beforc October 1, 1992, and whose parole the “new” parole board has denied,
passed over, expressed no interest in pursuing, or otherwise rejected or deferred.

20.  The class is s0 numerous thal joinder of all members is impracticable.
21 There arc questions of law and fact common to the class.
22.  The claims of the named plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the class members.

23, T'he named plaintiffs will faitly and adequately protect the interests of the class,

24.  Class counsel have the time, resources, and expertise to represent the class.

25.  If the Michigan parole board had applied the substantive parole standards and the
parole laws and policies that were in effect when the plaintiffs were convicted, they would have
been paroled long ago, and/or they would have a rcasonable chance for parole within 12-20 years
of incarceration.

26.  Even if their parole remained uncertain, their parole is being decided under sub-

stantive parole standards and under parole laws and policies that were not in effect when they
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were convicted, that deprive them of meaningful parole review, and that effectively guarantee
the denial of their parole.
The Defendants

27, Defendant John . Rubitschun is the chairman of the Michigan parole board.

28. Defendants James Atterberry, Miguel Berries, Charles Braddock, Stephen De-
Boer, Enid Livingston, James Quinlan, Marianne Samper, Barbara Sampson, and Artina Hart-
man are members of the Michigan parole board.

29.  The Michigan parole board, under the authority of MCL 791.234, decides which
Michigan prisoners lo parole, and when to parole them.

30.  Defendant Patricia L. Caruso is the director of the Michigan Department of Cor-
rections. In that capacity she has authority over the Michigan parole board. MCL 791.231(a).

Factual Allegations of Named Plaintiff Kenncth Foster-Bey

3]1.  Kenneth Foster-Bey was convicted in Detroit Recorder’s Court of two counts of
second-degree murder, MCL 750.317, in 1975. For these convictions, on July 16, 1975, Judgc
Robert J. Columbo sentenced Mr. Foster-Bey to two concurrent life sentences with the possibil-
ity of parole.

32.  Under MCL 791.234, in 1975, a recipient of a parolable life sentence came within
the jurisdiction of the parole board (and thus was cligible for parole) after ten years in prison.

33.  In 1975, rchabilitated prisoners serving parolable life sentences were routinely
parcled within 12-20 years,

34. At Mr. Foster-Bey’s sentencing hearing, Judge Colombo told Mr. Foster-Bey:

This offense is parolable within ten years. If you become rehabilitated within that period

of time, [ state publicly here on the record that I have no objection to your parole. I state

that because I may not be here in ten years, but any judge who is looking at this record
will know what T had in mind at the time I sentenced you.
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35.  In 1975, in dcciding whether or not to grant parolc to a parolable lifer after ten
years, the parole board used essentially the same substantive standards that it used for prisoners
who had been sentenced to long indeterminate terms (like 25--40 years).

36.  During the time of his confinement, Mr. Foster-Bey has compiled an exemplary
record of achievement, including attainment of a G.E.D. in 1982, an associate’s degree in 1985, a
bachelor’s degree in 1993, and nearly 50 certificates and awards recognizing various social and
vocational aptitudes.

37. By the time of his first parole review, Mr. Foster-Bey had demonstrated enough
rehabilitation and maturation that his warden (Gary Wells) requested special parole for him.

38,  Mr. Foster-Bey has long had a job assured him upon his release from prison.

39.  The Honorable Robert J. Columbe, Mr. Foster-Bey’s sentencing judge, wrote a
letter to Mr. Foster-Bey on July 24, 2001. In that letter, Judge Columbo stated:
At the time of sentencing not only I, but the vast majority of trial judges in the State of
Michigan werc aware that by imposing life sentences rather than determinative sentences
of minimums and maximums, the Michigan Parole Board at that time was able to parole
defendants who had made substantial progress toward rehabilitation upon completion of a
term of ten years. Tt was with that in mind that [ imposed a sentence of Life for Second
Degree in the case of Mr. Foster.... The reason [ did this was also to encourage Mr.
Foster Lo take advantage of all the programs the Corrections Department had for self-
improvement which apparently Mr. Foster has done with outstanding success. ... Mr,
Foster is caught in the middle of it having served now over 27 years for a crime that [
never would have intended him 1o serve that long. ... Moreover, I would never have
sentenced Mr. Foster to a term of more than two concurrent lerms of 25 to 30 years....
Mr. Kenneth Foster is serving a sentence of life which the Parole Board now treats as life,
something this sentencing Judge never expected or intended to happen when he sentenced
him in 1975.
40.  Since 1994, the Michigan parole board has denied parole for Mr. Foster-Bey. At

cach review it has either (a) exercised no discretion at all, but simply passed on his casc because

of his status as a lifer, or (b) retroactively applied substantive standards and parole laws and poli-
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cies that were not in effect when Mr. Foster-Bey was convicted, and that are far more stringent
than the standards, laws, and policies that were in effcct in 1975,

41.  Mr. Foster-Bey has now served over 30 years in prison. Under current board
policy he has no realistic chance for parole.

Factual Allegations of Named Plaintiff John Alexander

472.  Plaintiff John Alexander was convicted of second-degree murder, MCL 750.317,
and felony firearm possession, MCL 750.227b, in 1981. For these convictions, on March 25,
1981, Judge Michael F. Sapala sentenced Mr. Alexander to parolable life plus a two-year term
for the weapons charge.

43, At Mr. Alexander’s sentencing hearing, Judge Sapala told Mr. Alexander:

I’m going to leave the determination of release to the parole board by the sentence that 1

will fashion. If you show them the kind of progress some ycars down (he line that indi-

cates that you should be released, they will release you. But L will leave it up to their dis-
cretion.

44.  During the time of his confinement, Mr. Alexander has compiled an excellent
record of educational, social, emotional, and vocational growth.

45,  In 2001, Mr. Alexander filed a motion for re-sentencing under MCR 6.500, the
state Aabeas provision for collateral attacks on convictions.

46. On March 13, 2002, Judge Sapala, Mr. Alexander’s original senlencing judge,
granted the motion and agrecd to re-sentence him to an indeterminate term of years, so that he
would no longer be effectively precluded from parole cligibility because of his parolable lifer
status.

47.  Judge Sapala stated his reasons for granting reliel as follows:

Obviously, in 1981, no judge, in imposing a life sentence, could see down the road, if I

could put it this way, that the Parole Board would change to the extent that it wouldn'’t
simply change policies, but, in fact, would ignore the law.... It was clearly my intent in
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this case ... that | intended that should Mr. Alexander be in a position to show the Parole
Board that he should be released, that he should be. That was my intention. ... [I]f]
wanted o make sure he stayed in prison the rest of his life, I would have imposed those
kinds of sentences ... like 80 to 150 years, but I did not do that. ...[W]e can say with
confidence this man will not be released under the current policy of the Parole Board.
That’s contrary to this Judge’s sentence.
48.  Judge Sapala’s decision to re-sentence Mr. Alexander was reversed on appeal by
the Michigan Courl of Appeals, based on People v. Moore, 468 Mich. 573 (2003), which held
that, as a matter of stare law, state trial courts lacked jurisdiction to re-sentence parolable lifers.
49, Since 1994, the parole board has denied parole for Mr. Alexander. Each time it
has either (a) exercised no discretion at all, but simply passed on his case because of his status as
a lifer, or (b) retroactively applied substantive standards and parole laws and policies that were
not in effect when Mr. Alexander was convicted, and that are far more stringent than the stan-
dards, laws, and policies that were in cffect in 1981.
50.  Mr. Alexander has now served over 23 years in prison. Under current board

policy he has no realistic chance for parole.

Factual Allegations of Named Plaintiff William Sleeper

51.  Mr. Sleeper pled guilty to sccond-degree murder, MCL 750.317, in 1966, when
he was 17 years old. Although he had no priot criminal record, he was sentenced to parolable
life.

52.  Mr. Sleeper’s last disciplinary misconduct report in prison was written in August
of 1967.

53, For much of the 1970s and early 1980s, Mr. Slceper was assigned to trustee divi-
sions of the state prison systern,

54, For several vears he served as the inmate fire chief for the Jackson facilities. In

that capacity he had access to the prison fire trucks and regularly drove without supervision on
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public roads.

55.  He also worked as a chef at a restaurant in Brighton, as a scale operator at the
Grass Lake weigh station on [-94, as a sidewalk paver for the Department of Natural Resources,
and as a driver for the MDOC.

56. In every setting, his work reports were excellent and he was rewarded with more
and more responsibility; in some of these jobs he drove unsupervised all across the state.

57.  Tn 1984, lifers were barred from prison work-relcase programs.

58,  Mr. Sleeper has completed nearly every prison educational and rchabilitation
program that it is possible for an inmate to complete.

59. On July 11, 1974, aller eight years in prison, Mr. Sleeper was told that he would
be recommended for “positive action™ by the parole board at the end of ten years.

60.  In 1976, a board member told him that he would be paroled at 15 years.

61.  OnMay 26, 1984, in executive session, the full parole board voted unanimously
(5—0) that Mr, Sleeper’s parole should go forward to public hearing,

62.  For unexplained reasons — what was later described as a “clerical error” — the
publi{: hearing was never scheduled.

63. In 1992, Mr. Sleeper’s warden personally contacted the parole board to try to get
the public hearing process started.

64.  In July 1992, the full board again voted (5-0) to proceed to public hearing, and
told Mr. Sleeper that it would “begin active processing of your case in the next few months.”

65.  In the interim, the “ncw” parole board, created by the October 1, 1992, amend-
ments to the parole law, came into being, and the parole process for parolable lifers was stalled.

66.  The “new” board vetoed his parole and gave him a five-ycar flop.
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67. In 1998, the board expressed “no interest™ and gave him a five-year flop.
68.  In 2003, the board expressed “no intcrest™ and gave him a five-year flop. Mr.
Sleeper is not scheduled for parole review again until February 2008,

69,  Since 1994, the parole board has denied parole for Mr, Sleeper. Each time it has
either (a) exercised no discretion at all, but simply passed on his case because of his status as a
lifer, or (b) retroactively applied substantive standards and parole laws and policies that were not
in effect when Mr, Sleeper was convicted, and that are far more stringent than the standards,
laws, and policies that were in effect in 1966,

70.  Mr. Sleeper has now served over 38 years in prison. Under current board policy
he has no realistic chance for parole.

Factual Allegations on Behalf of the Other Named Plaintiffs

71,  The four additional named plainti[fs all have facts similar to those of Mr. Foster-
Bey, Mr. Kincaid, and Mr. Sleeper. (To avoid repetition, their specific facts will be reserved.)

72.  Since 1994, the parole board has denied them parole. Each time the board has
either (a) exercised no discretion at all, but simply passed on their cascs because of their status as
lifers, or (b) retroactively applied substantive standards and parole laws and policics that were
not in effect when they were convicted, and that are far more stringent than the standards, laws,
and policies that were in effect when they were convicted.

73. Cumulatively, Messrs. Kincaid, Weisenauer, McCullum, and Hessell have now
served approximately 119 years in prison — 29 years apiece on average. Under current board
policy they have no realistic chance for parole.

74, All of the named plaintiffs have superb institutional records. But for the board’s

refusal lo exercisc discretion, or but for the retroactive application of the post-1994 substantive

10
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parole standards, and but for the retroactive application of the cumulative changes to Michigan’s

parole laws and policics, the named plaintiffs would have been paroled by 2005.

Factual Allegations on Behalf of the Proposed Class

Changes in Substantive Parole Standards

75.  Under Michigan law, all members of the proposed class came within the juris-
diction of the parole board after ten years of incarceration,

76. At the same time, prisoners with long indeterminate sentences (like 25-40 years)
were not eligible for parole under Michigan law until they had served their mandatory minimum
(e.g., 25 years) less good time,

77.  As a result of this anomaly in the law, parolable lifers became subject to parole
review, and could in fact be paroled, sooner than prisoners scrving long indeterminate sentences.

78. Up until 1993-94, in deciding whether or not parolable lifers should go forward in
the parole process (to be paroled), the board used essentially the same substantive standards for
parolable lifers that it used in making the parole decisions for prisoners serving long indetermin-
ate sentences who had completed their mandatory minimum, less “good time.”

79.  Throughout the period when the proposed plaintiff class committed their crimes,
the parole board routinely paroled rehabilitated parolable lifers within 12-20 years.

80. This was go precisely because parolable lifers got before the parole board sooncr
than long term-of-years prisoners, and because the parole board used essentially the same sub-
stantive standards with both groups of prisoners in deciding whom to parole.

81.  Indecd, for a parolable lifer to serve 20-25 years would have been viewed as an
unusually long sentence, reserved for someone who had adjusted poorly to prison, or who had

other significant problems in his or her filc, apart from the fact of the parolable lifc sentence.

11
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2.  Beginning in 1993-94, and continuing to the present day, the Michigan parole
board radically altercd the substantive standards it used to decide parolable lifer cases.

83.  Beginning in 1993-94, and continuing to the present day, the parole board adopted
an explicit policy that “life means life.”

84.  Under the “new” board’s substantive standards, it almost never grants parole to
parolable lifers, except for terminally ill prisoners, or as & reward for heroic acts like saving the
life of a corrections officer.

85.  From 1994 to the present, the parole board has essentially conflated the meaning
of parolable life and mandatory life in Michigan.

86.  As aresult, the parole board has stopped exercising its discretion in parolable lifer
cases, because the fact of ihe parolable life sentence alone dictates the result in nearly every case.

87.  In some cases co-defendants were charged with the same crime. The more culpa-
ble person was sentenced to mandatory life or was given a very long term-of-years sentence (like
60-80 years), while the less culpable person was given a reduced sentence of parolable life.

88.  Under the board’s post-1994 substantive standards, the two are now treated the
same, or in some cases the more culpable defendant may be released before the parolable lifer.

89,  The radical change in the parole board’s subsiantive standards was intended to in-
crease retroactively the punishment for the crimes committed by the plaintiff class, without re-
gard to the norms of practice in place — as understood by prosecutors, judges, probation depart-
ments, defense counsel, the public, and the defendants themselves — when the members of the
plaintiff class werc convicted.

90.  The radical change in the parole board’s substantive standards has retroactively

increased the punishment for the crimes committed by the plaintiff class.
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Changes in Parole 1 .aw and Policy

91,  Before October 1, 1992, by law or policy, most of the proposed class members
were entitled to parole review starting in the fourth or seventh year of incarceration — that is,
even before the prisoner came within the formal jurisdiction of the board (after the tenth year).

92.  The purpose of the pre-parole review was for the board (o get to know the pris-
oner and for the prisoner to learn — even before coming within the parole board’s formal Jurig-
diction — what the board wanted the prisoner to do in order to maximize his ot her chances for
parole.

93,  Due to a mushrooming prison population and an overworked parole board, many
members of the proposed class never got the required fifer hearings that they were supposed to
get during the first (en years of their incarceration.

94,  Before October 1, 1992, by law or policy, the proposed class members were en-
titled to parole review after ten ycars of incarceration no less frequently than every other year.

95.  Today, Michigan’s parole laws and policies have changed to reduce the frequency
of review for parolable lifers to every five years instead of every two years.l

96. Before October 1, 1992, by law or policy, the proposed class members were cn-
titled to parole review that included an in-person hearing with a member of the parolc board.

97.  Today, Michigan’s parole laws and policies have changed so thal the parole board
need not ever meet personally with parolable lifers, but instcad can conduet file or paper reviews,

98.  Before October 1, 1992, by law or policy, all proposed class members were en-
titled to written reasons for the denial of parole if the board expressed “no interest” in moving

the prisoner forward to a public hearing, or othcrwise rejected the prisoner’s parole.

! 'I'his change — in and of itself — was held not to violate the ex post facto clause, on the proofs available
as of 1997. See Shabazz v. Gabry, 123 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.5. 1120 (1998).

13




2:05-cv-71318-MOB-VMM Doc #1 Filed 04/05/05 Pg 14 0of50 PgID 14

99,  Today, the parole board’s expression of no interest, or a pass-over, does not re-
(uire written reasons.

100. Beiore October 1, 1992, by law or policy, all proposed class members were en-
titled to parole review in which a statement of no interest or a pass-over was considered to be a
formal decision of the board, namely a denial of parole.

101. Today, the parole board’s expression of no interest or a pass-over is not viewed as
a denial of parole; indeed, it is not cven viewed as a decision of the board.

102. Before October 1, 1992, by law or policy, the proposed class members were en-
titled to parole review in which a statement of no interest or a pass-over was subject to judicial
review in state circuil court, with (urthcr appeal available to the state appellate courts.

103.  Today, the parole board’s cxpression of no interest or a pass-over is not subject to
judicial review of any kind in any state court, except that the prosecutor or the victim can appeal
a parole decision in the prisoner’s favor.

104. Before October 1, 1992, the parole board was established as an independent entity
subject to state civil service rules, which insulated it from political influence.

105. Today, the parole boatd is under the direct authority of an executive department,
subject to political influence.

106. Al of the changes described above were applied retroactively to the plaintiffs.

107. Al of the changes described above were intended (a) to lengthen the prison sen-
tences of the plaintiff class, (b) to limit the discretion of the parole board, and (c) to take parole
policy out of the hands of an autonomous body (insulated from political in MNuence) and to place it
instcad in an executive department (subject to political influence).

108.  All of the changes dcscribed above had the effect of (a) lengthening the prison

14
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sentences of the plaintiff class, (b) limiting the discretion of the parole board, and (c) taking
parole policy out of the hands of an autonomous body (insulated from political influcnce) and
placing it directly in an executive department (subject to political influence).

109. The combined cumulative changes in the state’s substantive parole standards and
in the state’s parole laws and policies have deprived the plaintiffs of the opportunities for mean-
ingful parole review that they were promised when they committed their crimes and were sen-
{enced.

110. The combined cumulative changes in the state’s substantive parole standards and
in the state’s parole laws and policies have increased the sentences of the named plaintifts by up
to 12 years (und counting), and have made the plaintiff class effectively ineligible for parole.

Irreparable Harm

111. The named plaintiffs and the proposed plaintiff class have suffered irreparable
harm, in that they are subject to substantive parole standards and parole laws and policies that are
far more stringent than were in effect when they were convieted.

112. The retroactive changes in Michigan’s substantive parole standards and in the
state’s parole laws and policies make it nearly impossible for these prisoners 10 be paroled, with
the result that they have served, arc serving, and will serve sentences far longer than what their
sentencing judges intended or anticipated.

Related Cascs

113. DPlaintiffs Waymon Kincaid and John Alexander have habeas corpus petitions
pending in this Court, raising substantially the same issues as are raised here. See Kincaid v.
Jones, File No. 04-CV-71090-DT (Hon. Avern Cohn) and Alexander v. Birkett, File No. 04-CV-

73953-D'1' (Hon. Robert Cleland).

13
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Claims

Ex Post Facto Violations

114. The changes to Michigan’s substantivc parole standards and to the state’s parole
laws and policies, described above, effectively alter or extend the plaintifts’ prison terms, in vio-
lation of the ex post facto clause of the U.S, Constitution, Article 1, Section 1 0, Clause 1.

Due Process Violations

115. The changes to Michigan’s substantive parole standards and to the state’s parole
laws and policies, described above, could not have been foreseen by the state court trial judges
when (hey sentenced the plaintiffs.

116. Wherc state court trial judges sentenced the plaintiffs under one parole regime,
and where a far different regime came into effect years later and was applicd retroactively, and
wherte the state supreme court has denied all state-law based relief, the plaintiffs rights have been
violated under the due process clause of the U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV.

117. The changes to Michigan’s substantive parole standards and to the state’s parole
taws and policies, described above, have deprived the plaintiffs of meaningful parole review, and
have resulted in a system in which the parole board no longer exerciscs discretion in lifer cases,

in violation of the duc process ¢lansc of the U.S., Constitution, Amendment XTIV,

Relief Requestcd

Wherefore, the plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the plaintiff class, ask the Court to:

(a) certify this action as a class action, pursuant to the accompanying motion;

(b) enter declaratory relief finding that the defendants’ retroactive use of the post-1992
substantive parole standards, combined with the defendants’ retroactive use of the

cumulative post-1992 changes to Michigan’s parole laws and policies, violates the ex
post facto and due process clauses of the U.S. Constitution;

16
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(¢) enter injunctive relief barring the defendants from using the post-1992 substantive
parole standards and the cumulative changes to the state’s parole laws and policies, as
applied to the named plaintilts and the plaintiff class;

(d) order the defendants to conduct new parole hearings for the named plaintiffs and the
plaintiff class, using the pre-1992 substantive parole standards and the parole laws
and policies that were in effect when the plaintiffs committed their crimes;

() grant the plaintiffs their costs and reasonablc attorneys’ fees as permitted by federal
law, including 42 U.8.C. § 1988; and

(f) grant such further relief as the Court deems fair and just.
Respectfully submitted,

MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM

20D 2

By: Paul D. Reingold (P27594)
Attorncy for Plantiff

363 .egal Research Building
801 Momnroe Street

Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215

(734) 763:4319
i @m(" W\

./ Rachel Turow and Caleb Weiner
“  Studcnt Attorneys

Dated: April 4, 2005

17
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RECEIvED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN APR -~ 5 205
SOUTHERN DIVISION Clerk’s Ottiog
U.8. District Courg
Ann Arbor, M|
KENNETH FOSTER-BEY,
JOHN ALEXANDER, ‘ 05-71 318
WAYMON KINCAID, File No.
WILLIAM SLEEPER, :
ROBERT WEISENAUER,  Hon._ NANCY G. EDMUNDS
ERIC MCCULLUM,
GERALD LEE HESSEL, U.§ Mag. Judge VIRGINIA MORGAN

on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,
Plaintiffs, . F I L E D

JOHN S. RUBITSCHUN, Chair, APR - 5 2005
JAMES ATTERBERRY, ’ SGL[;EIgiT(g C'(EJFFICE
MIGUEL BERRIOS, ' -3 T COURT
CHARLES BRADDOCK, ANN AREQR. M
STEPHEN DEBOER,

ENID LIVINGSTON,

JAMES QUINLAN,

MARIANNE SAMPER,

BARBARA SAMPSON,

ARTINA HARTMAN,

individually and in their official capacities

as members of the Michigan Parole Board,

and PATRICIA L. CARUS0, individually

and in her official capacity as director of

the Michigan Department of Corrections,

V8.

Defendants.

EXHIBITS FOR CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
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Index of Exhibits
1. Kenneth Foster-Bey’s grievance, Step I — Step ITI, with responses
2. John Alexander’s gricvance, Step I — Step L1, with responses
3. Waymon Kincaid’s grievance, Step I — Step IIl, with responses

4, William Sleeper’s grievance, Step [ — Step ITT, with responses
5. Robert Weisenauer’s gricvance, Step I — Step II1, with responscs
6. Eric McCullum’s grievance, Step I — Step 111, with responses

7. Gerald Lee Hessell’s grievance, Step I — Step 111, with responses
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835.4247 10094
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSJ-247A -

Date Received at Step [ UUL 01 2004 Grievance Identifier: |M 0%0%0 !a éé Aﬁ % l

Ddays 2

Narne (print first, last) umber ]

KENNETH A. FOSTER BEY 142187 RRF | 4B-06U 12/08/03  |06/23/04

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior Lo writing this grievance? On what date? 01 /08/2004 A.D.
If none, explain why.

Grievant filed a2 "Request For Reconsideration Of: December 8, 2003, 'No
Interest' Decision”, rendered by MDOC Parole Board.

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.
Four copies of each page and supponing documents must be submitted with this form, The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the tlme limits of OP 03.02.130.

This grievance is being filed against the following state agencies
and officials, in concert with the State Agency MDOC as followed:
MDOC Agency:; former MDOC Directer Mr. William §. Overton; MDOC
Director Mrs. Patricia Carusg; Michigan Governor Mrs. Jennifer M.
Granholm; Michigan m&torney Génaral Mr, Mike Cox; and, MDOC Parole
Board, and 1ts membgars individually, i.e., Chairman Mr. John 3.
Rubitschun; Mr, Charles Braddock; Mr. William Slaughter; Ms. Marianne
Samper; Mr, George Lellis; Mr. Miguel Berrios; Mr. James E. Atterbury;
Mr, James J. Quinlan; and, Ms, Barbara 5. Sampson.

Grievant files this grievance according to MDOC Policy Direactives,
namely PD-03.02.130(E), and PD-06.05.104(XX). The authority of this
grievance is the violation of statutory law and MDOC policies,
committed by the above named persons in their collective and
individual "failure to follow the parole process as outlined in this
[i.e., PD-06.05.104] and other policy directives may be-. gr:.eved in
accordance with PD-03.02.130 "Prisoner/Poralee Grievances'

(NOTE: SEE ATTACHED PAGES, HERETO). _,e;wn@jw f%

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? |:| Yes [:i No  If Mo, give explanation. If resolved, explain resoluuon}
P.D. 03.02.130 calls for grievances that are non—grisvable not to be processed.
YOour issue is the content of policy and therefore is non-grievable. Furthermore,
decisions made by the Parole Board and recommendations made by its hearings officers
to grant, deny, rescind, amend or revoke parole, urnottoprnceedm.thallfer
interview or public hearing are non-grievable, and therefore your grievance is being
rejected. Please refer to P.D. 06:05.104 "Parole Process” for more information on

m%pm/;m@/ 4 7/ A i/n/%ﬁ éﬁ FIV Loy

Respondent's Si Dal Fewew ' Datr,
M. Myles, ce Coordinator /}‘ ﬂ /

Eespondent's Name (‘Pnnt) Working Title Reviewer's Name (Print) ’ Warking Title
Date Returned [ 1l resolved at Step 1, Grievant sign here, :
Gﬂe"ﬂm F’ Resolution must be described sbove.  Grievant's Signature Daio

DISTRI'BUT‘ON/ Whlm. C‘rre'en, Canary, Pink--Process to Step One; Goldenrod--Gricvant
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The challenge of this grievance, is that 'fajilure to follow
the parole process as outlined in the various policy directives'
{i.e., PD-06.05.100, PD-06.05.103, PD-06.05.104, and,
PD-06,05.105), relating to the processing of a parole relaase
in a "parclable” lifer case. In other words, the release on parole
according to these policy directives.

The timing of this grievance does not violate policy, as
there is. no policy of statute limitation of time. Therefore,
this grievance meets all of the statutory and policy requirements
for filing this grievance.

By the "collective" and/or "individual® acts, omissions,
customs and policies, the herein named persons have violated
grievant's constitutional rights under both state and federal
constitutions. Equally so, the herein named persons have applied
parole laws, rules, regulations, pelicies, procedures and
practices, erroneously and retroactively to grievant's case,
in direct violation of the "due process" and "ex post facto"
clauses, And in support of these claims, grievant states the
following:

1) On July 2, 1975, grievant was convicted of a crime and
sentenced to a "parolable" life sentence in prison.

2) At the time of grievant's conviction and sentencing, a
different parole regime existed than exists today.

3) on July 16, 1975, grievant's sentencing judge sentenced
grievant to a parolable 1ife sentence, knowing that at the time,
jifers: a) had the right to have a personal interview at freguent
intervals; b) to be given reasons for alny] parole pass-over;
c) to have a parole pass-over treated as a denial of parcle for
purposes of judicial review; and d) to appeal such an adverse
decision to the court.

In addition to these, at that time, parclable lifers were
reviewed by the parole board under the same, or nearly the same,
standards for parole as other inmates with long indeterminate
(t.e., term-of-years) sentences. '

4) At the time, many Michigan judges viewed a parolable 1life
‘gentence as more lenient than a long term-of-years sentence,
simply because eligibility began after just ten years instead
of later, but was otherwise the same in virtually all respects.

5) Since 1994, Michigan parole laws, policies, and procedures
have changed radically for the worse for this grievant. According
to the former parole bhoard chairman, since 1994, "life means
1ife." Grievant therefore, contends that since 15394, there has
been almost no distinction betweeen parolable life and mandatory
life in Michigan.
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Grievant further contends, that this concept of "life means
life", is a direct violation of both parole board poliecy and

Michigan statutory law.

6) On December 8, 2003, the Michigan parole board decided
to deny grievant a parole release, via a public hearing. The
parole board cited an action of "NO INTEREST", which grievant
contends is also a violation of parcle board policy, as well
as Michigan statutory law, There is no such action as '"No
Interest".

7) The above named persons, agencies, and officials have
erroneously applied the new parole laws, policies, practices,
and procedures retroactively, to this grievant's detriment, and
in direct violation of the due process and ex post facto clauses
of the state and federal constitutions.

Grievant therefore, requests that he be reviewed for a parole
release under the parole regime and the parole standards that
existed when grievant was convicted and sentenced to prison.

(NOTE: See Exhibit "A", attached hereto).

Respectfully Submitted,

A

Kenneth A. Foster Bey, 42187
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Name: Number: |.ocafion: Mailed:
FOSTER KENNETH A142187 RRF 12/11/2003

. | 4B - 0bu

The Michigan Parole Board, having conducted a review of the above prisoner's case,
has determined the following:

x The majority of the Parole Board has no interest in taking action at this time. Your case
will be reviewed as required by law.

DECISION DATE: ACTION: ' Next Interview Scheduled:
12/8/2003 No Interest Y/ R0
o2

f X/ﬁ/éi“f ” ié
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Michigan Department of Corrections
GRIEVANCE APPEAL RECEIPT - STEP 1T

DATE: 7127104

TO: FOSTER 142187 LOCATION: RRF 4B-61
FROM: Grievance Coordinator:  Rita Crittenden

SUBJECT: Receipl ol the Grievance Appeal Form

I acknowledpe receipt of vour Step I grievance appeal, identificr  RRF /2004 /07 / 0661 / 27B
which was received in this office on 7127104

Unless you are otherwise notified you should be provided a Step 11 regponse within 15 business days of the
date your appeal was received or no later than 8/17/04

If you have not received a response by this date or the approved extension, you may submit your Step III
Appeal to the Directors office,
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TO: MDOC Director's Office
Grandvisw Plaza Building
P.O. Box 30003
Lansing, Michigan 48909

FR:; Kenneth A, Foster Bey, #142187
Ryan Regional Corr. Facllity
17600 Ryan Road '

Detroit, Michigan 48212-1155

RE: 5tep IITI Grievance Appeal.
August 19, 2004 A.D.

Dear Director's Office:

Enclosed, please find the following documents: Grievant's
Step T and II Grievance (with original grievance page attached);
Additional Pages #2-3 (two (2) copies); MDOC Parcle Board Notice
of Decision {dated 12/08/2003); sSteps I and Il Grievance
Responses; and, Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Appeal Form (Steps
IT and IIT), all for filing within this office.

PLEASE NOTE: that on August 16, 2004 A.D., grievant received
the Step ITI Respanse from Mr. Raymond D, Booker, Warden.

Thanking you for yoﬁr time in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

/%%@7
Kenneth A. oster #142187

CC: file/kafb.
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B

4435-424% 1497

M[CHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ’ ; o
PRISONER/TAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM C31-247

at Step IL:

Date Receiv?ﬂ?ﬁﬁ ﬁggﬁvwfﬁ%&mdinamr Grievance Identifier I W %Q % ﬁ]_a 61 é} / -F’? 7 ‘15| |

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A 5TEP I GRIEVANCE.

The white copy of the Prisoncr/Paroles Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the_golder
with a Step [ response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the K?:@E& R
o N

IT and Step IT1, T
ue 6 ¢

Ifﬁ?u should decide t¢f appeal the Slcry/ 'myé;fsponse to Step II, yal) p&eal shculﬂbﬂdimgq o . 72
ﬂ[#én by 7{ ﬁ-‘ 7; O Ifitis not submitte%ﬁgﬂli&@%ﬁ-ﬁ*ﬁm& copsidered terminated.

!

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step 11, you sholtd send your Step LI Appeal to the Director's
Oifice, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909,

Institution Lock Number Date of Incident | Today's Date

MName {first, las Number
:ég fg@/,% /43/.}77 LEL %*é[/ 12/08/03 [07/21/04
VA AR \ -

TEP H"@“S““ forAppeal ~ Griavant is not satisfied with the response provided
_-at~The Step I level. Step I response i3 not correct. Once again, this
grievant clearly states that he is filing this grievance against ‘the
parole board's “FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE PAROLE PROCESS AS OQUTLINED IN
PD-06.05.104", as well as other policy directives.

Policy clearly indicates in this regard, a grievance CAN BE written
and filed on the parole board. Grievant IS NOT grieving the parole
board's decision or recommendation. The language of PDLi06.05,104(XX)
is very clear. It is written in plain "English". The parole board can

be_grieved. Grievant seeks the Step IT Respondent, to reply according

STEP H--Response to the policy. (SEE GRIEVANCE ENCLOSED). |Date Received by

After Teview of your prievance, I find the Step I response is upheld and there is Step I§ Respondent:

no violation of Policy Directive 03.02.130, Prisoner/Parolee Grievances. 7 =2t/ yi
Paragraph F (2), reads in part, . . . Grievances that raise the following non-grievable ' 7
issues also shall be rejected by the Grievance Coordinator: (2) Decisions mad

e by the Parole Board and recommendations

made by its hearing officars to grant, deny, rescind, amend or revoke parole, or not to proceed with a.lifer interview or a

public hearing.” Your grievance is as a result of a finding by the Parole Board. Grievance Rejected.

Bk $-5.0HER
K. Booker K. B 2 =

Respondent's Name (Print) Respondent'éﬁignnwre Drale

e : > - ]
STEP Il!é;ﬁeasonforA?peal AGAIN, and for the third time, Grievant IS NOT
. "origving" a 'parole board's decision'. Quite the contrary! Grievant

is grieving the parole board's "FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE PAROLE PROCESS

AS QUTLINED IN PD-06.05.104". See PD-06.05.104(XX).

Grievant would 1ike for his grievance to be adjudicated
accordingly. The parole board “failed" in its procedural duties.

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.

. STEP II1--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Dizector's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913,

DISTRIBUTION: White—-Central Office; Green - Canary --Step LI, Pink--Step II; Goldenrod--Grievant O U E 2 _,_?




2:05-cv-71318-MOB-VMM Doc # 1 Filed 04/05/05 Pg 28 of 50 Wé

wy

THIRD STEP GRIEVANCE RESPONSE

Kenneth Foster, #142187
RRFE-04-07-00661-27h

The Grievant presents an issue which afleges on December 8, 2003, the Michigan parole board
decided to deny him a parole release, via a public hearing. The parole board cited an action of “no
interest” which the grievant states is a violation of the parole board policy. The issue was found not
_gricvable at the local level according to the provisions of Policy Direclive/Opcrating Procedure

03.02.130 (Prisoner/Parolee Gricvances).

This investigator has reviewed the record presented with the appeal to Step Three. Upon further
review of the documents presented, the record supports the Step One and Step Two responses to the

grievance.

Additional information has not been presented to demonstrate an error in this determination. This
decision is upheld at this level. Therefore, this grievance appeal is denied.

Approval Signature: &W\\ %m Date:  / (’}/,Qé/gjf/

#8/10-25-04/27b

cc: Warden
(revanlt
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VICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS i w?’} dgf 48354247 1094
PRISONE&/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM ‘ - CSI-247A,

’ . v S o
Date Received at StepI ___"+ .. Grievance Identifier; N T I I O A |

Name (print first, last) Number Tnstitation ] Daie of Incident | Today's Date
Sloeognday, JYohn . 1H2RTY oME Fa 2 Al dafld |4l Gndd

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 4~* =04

If none, explain why.

I wente the Wardens of AMP concorning the matter, and vesoalved
misn resaponum, "Ths vardens office fs sot involwvaed i the parcle CESOESE.”
State problem clearly, Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. This grievance ig intantaer
b opun against all osployess, agents, and aguncfes of the Btate wf ol
wity Mvave any influsacse on the cmm@aqiﬁﬁwu, tavs policliea, praovices, -
cracaedures of the Michlgan ermlﬁ”ﬁ%mrﬁ, inciuding bet sae Lisdesd to
tmae fotlowiny dndividusis and entitiow: A, Covaernor Jennifar Branholn
‘ Fl. Attornay Ganersl MWieg Uow
' . Batveleis Coreosa,Srvectar o
e Coatrparson John . Rubltechun H.D,0.0n

¥
T

1

2. Cuarlaes Braddody D. Thae Mpohnigan Oecn =7 2300,
I, Willdam Zlaujhvar ‘ Fe The MTOW Parvele te e
.. 'E“” Srrie YeNutt tmddeidually Lo eemiay e,
fe Mapizrman Sampoy ‘

£, Lallig o,

Fo ot grerios o .

T dwman ¥, Atterbury

e Yazwes F. Ondinlan

TR, Sarbara B, Saapson '

(Soe Aetacred Sheats) Con't. ’ S

. ‘ Grievant’s Signature
‘Documafts onclased.!?

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? l___l Yes No  IfNo, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.}
oy " *
arizvanee code has bean changsd feouw 16c to 28a. .
Crisvacas i rejecbad at Step I. I6 fs a duplication of Favaral
arisvancsszs you have filed to the Parols Hoard on thiz same issus.
Do aold contilinoe to fila additional grievancas on this lssua
which tas baen addrassaed, or it may resuslt in your plassoank
on Moaifiad Aaccess Btatus,

T L S /(»/ ANQJAH_,..«*/.

Respondent's Signature Date Reviewer's Signatw
B, Masghdr

Dmaubty dardan

Goden Gredavenss Cosed,

Réﬁoﬂdent's Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer's Namg (Print) Working Title
Date Returned 10 If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here,

Grievant; " ;- /| Resolution must be described above.  Grievant's Signature Date

EUEL

DISTRIBUTION: White, Gresn, Canary, Pink--Process to Step One; Goldenrod--Grievant
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Con'ted. pg.2.

I,Johnny Alexander, #163875, complain that the above-named
parties/agencies, by their collective or individual acts and
omissions, or by their customs and policies, have violated my
constitutional rights under the state and federal constitutions.
Specifically, they have applied parole laws, rules, regulations,
policies, procedures, and practices retroactively in violation of
the due process and ex post facto claus=es.

Tn support of my grievance, T state the following:
1. Tn 1981, I was convicted of a crime and sentenced to
parolable 1ife in prison with the expressed 1ntent for the
possibility of parole (Parolabhle Life).

2. At the time of my conviction and sentencing, a different
parole regime exigted than exists today.

3. At that time parole 1lifers had the right to have a
personal parole interview at freguent intervals, +to be given
reasons for a parole pass-over, to have a parole pass-over
treated as a denial of parole for purposes of judiclal review,
and to appegal such an adverse declszion to court. In addition, at
that time parolable 1lifers were reviewed by the board under the
same, or near the same, standards for parole as any other inmates
with long indeterminate (term-of-years) sentences.

4, At the time, many Michigan judges viewed a parolable 1life
sentence as more lenient than a long term-of-years sentence,
baecause parole eligibility began after just ten years instead of
later, but was otherwise the same in wvirtually all aspects.

5. Since 1994, Michigan's parcle laws, policies, practices,
and procedures have changed radically for the worse for me.
According to the former parole board chalr, since 1694 "Life
means Life". I bhelleve that since 1994 there has been almost no
distinction %between parolable 1life and mandatory 1life in
Michigan, in viclation of 1legislative 1intent. And sentencing
judge intent, (See attached Document 'Articles’').

6. The above-named people/agencies have applied the new
parole laws, policies, practices, and procedures retroactively,
to me detriment, and in violation of the due procesz and ex post
facto clauses of the state and federal constitutions. I
therefore reguest that T be reviewed for parcle/public hearing
under the parole regime and the parole standards that exist vhen
I was convicted and sentenced, and that the intent of my
sentencing judge be met.

Sincerely, . Date: thiﬁ’ct//

4
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PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM —
Date Received by Grievance Coordinator - F c:j)c/ Of. 794286
at Step II: f_:)" /- —-

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BEUSED TO A % . S?ﬁm@ﬁgﬁf
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A {th|the golden 0 ')-'F‘iijl
with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the ite“m%y ;af guidﬁam ff ou appeal it at both Step

Grievance Identifier | | 1 Lo 140 4 1 b1 L 1]

NCE.
u have not been provided

II and Step IIIL.
If you should decide to appeal the Step 1 grievance response to Step II, ?*ﬂb%@(&hﬁﬁhjﬂ ‘H‘f oY m@/ﬂ. D S@MZ’Q‘
-onsidered terminated.

by &5 20 - Ifitisnot submitted by this date, it will be ¢

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you should send your Step {1 Appeal to the Director's
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48900,

Name {first, last) Number Institution Lock Numbcr Drate of Incident | Tuday's Date ‘l

Alexander, John 163875 EME 3-118 4:12-04 | 8-12-04
STEP II--RﬂaS()nfDFAPP‘?al Step ong response .does not address the isspes. And
gg:iggisgﬁs give? a;e wholly false, for I have not filed any grisvances
. e parole bhoard oh this matter. Therefore, I see o1y o
sald issues stated In steW cne. . ‘ ’ ok 8 reply to

STEP II--Response Date Received by
Step IT Respondent:

The response at Step I addresses your issue. E;'/ZH'Cﬂﬁj
The Parole Board states your issue has been
addressed in previcus grievances. Appeal

denied.
@ ﬂ\&ﬁb(l.lj\ C’,f &,N[\./ gp, ‘0% Date Returned to
Wwarden (Birkett ' ' Gricvant:
Respondent’s Name (Print) Vespund&nt’s Signature Date 6 - Z/-}[ ‘ @{

STEP 1MI--Reason for Appeal

T assert the same position as in step T & II., The lssues have not
been addressed, nor hesve they bheen grieved before.

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.

STEP III--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Director's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of refersing the grievance to the Oifice of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913.

DISTRIBUTION: White—-Central Office; Green - Canary --Step I}, Pink--Step II; Goldenrod--Grigvant ;-,
culs”
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THIRD STEP GRIEVANCE RESPONSE
John Alexander, #163875 ’Jj’ 9-
SMF, 04-04-00794, 16C

The Grievant presents an issue which aileges that the grievance is against all State of Michigan
employees, agents, and agencies. The grievance was not rejected at the local level according to the
provisions of Policy Directive 03.02.130, titled "Prisoner/Parolec Grisvances" and Operating
Procedure, 03.02.130 titled "Prisoner/Parolee Grievances."”

This investigator has reviewed the record presented with the appeal to step three. Tt is noted that
the grievance issue does not present a grievable issue in a rational and responsible manner.
Relief is not warranted or recommended. Upon further review of the documents presented, the
record supports that additional information has not been presented on appeal to demonstrate an error
in this determination. This decision is upheld at this level. This gricvance appeal is denied.

Approval Signature: %4 o SB’ /\,V\F@ o Date: 6/ 126/(3‘ <y

#4/6-24-04/16C

C: Warden
Grievant
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS % - ; $ i 48354247 1004 - ¥
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FC}RM b3 fm : CSI247A I

'«”.',."*fvl nl’ |»"|/ A7 |5’“

;w . R
Date Received at Step 1 —onn?” / g f

natitation | Lock Number

Wi |3 Iy G -le -2y

Name (print first, Iasts I'

I W
L‘*‘twiw& R S

tht attempt did you make to resolve this issue priot to writing this grievance? On what date? Tio hrpe™ & 80 fenin %.
If none, explain why, g
State pmblem clearly Usc separate grievance [orm for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used v
Fout copies of each | page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OF 03.02.130.
L .
| jl\
1 i e
. % e aw i e i: b
W EE RbTach
SEE HE
we “"; ;%
ELOET . R R e
Jtl T _1"‘ e :”'l‘f).:‘.. fhf
‘;‘,7 Crievant's S1gnature

RESPONSE (Grievanl Interviewdd? D Yes “ No  If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

Wi e hae haon relected 59 a Reseorisvabie insim per SO0 07 130 Daogisinns made by

e Dapota Doaid end secommnetdations mace Dy s Meanings Tty W giavi, deny TR

et o savni Forede ar pet o peacond with o e nterjew of Prubliz Maaring are o irbapish

Uit

- W m:r.;“:‘}']'l‘li; ”‘{:".L?’ i.l“ . d
Respondents Slgnature Date ' Reviewer's Sigrlature Date
e v cm e ey ey ' ; . LS NP TRr R O Y Ay
Respondent's Nﬂme (Print) Working Title Revuawcr 8 Name {Print) Working Title
Date Retumed to ' If resolved at Step 1, Grievant sign here. '
Grievant: -~ PR A rf’ cholurjon must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date
e s v I s o : I - X
. DISTRIBUTION: Whits, Crea} Cﬂnﬂry, Pl.'nk»—Process to Slep Omne; Goldenrod-Grieyant: E ) A b -
o ' ? ¥ u .
v %
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Grievance

This grievance is intended to run against all employees, agents, and agencies of
the State of Michigan who have any influence on the composition, laws, policics, prac-
tices, and procedures of the Michigan Parole Board, including but not limited to the fol-
Jowing individnals and entities:

A,  Governor Jennifer M. Granholm
B. Attormey General Mike Cox
C. Patricia Caruso, Director of the Michigan Department of Corrections
D. The Michigan Department of Corrections
E. The Michigan Parole Board, and individually its members:
1.  Chairperson John S. Rubitschun
2. Charles Braddock
3. William Slaughter
4,  Marjorie McNutt
5.  Marianne Samper
6.  George Lellis
7.  Miguel Berrios
8. James E, Atterbury
9. James ], Quinlan
10. Barbara S, Sampson

I,(}-)A\M'h ‘Kf Al Mzg-' 4 1319 1-? , complain that the above-named
parties/agendies, by their collective or individual acts and omissions, or by their customs
and policies, have violated my constitutional rights under the state and federal constitu-
tions. Specifically, they have applied parole laws, rules, regulations, policies, procedures,
and practices retroactively in violation of the due process and ex post facto clauses.

In support of my grievancé, I state the following:

1. In 1996 Iwas convicted of a crime and sentenced to life in prison with
the possibility of parole (parolable life).

2. At the time of my conviction and sentencing, a different parole regime
existed than exists today.

3. At that time parolable lifers had the right to have a personal parole inter-
view at frequent intervals, to be given reasons for a parole pass-over, to have a parole
pass-over treated as a denial of parole for purposes of judicial review, and to appeal such
an adverse decision to court. In addition, af that time parolable lifers were reviewed by
the board under the same, or nearly the same, standards for parole as other inmates with
long indetermunate (term-of-years) sentences.




2:05-cv-71318-MO(B-VMM Doc#1 Filed 04/05/05 Pg..?,? of 50 Pg ID 37

Grievance
Page Two

4. At the time, many Michigan judges viewed a parolable life sentence as
more lepient than a long term-of-years sentence, because parole eligibility began after
just ten years instead of later, but was otherwise the same n virtually all respects.

5. Since 1994, Michigan’s parole laws, policies, practices, and procedures
have changed radically for the worse for me. According to the former parole board chair,
since 1994 “life means life.” Ibelieve that since 1994 there has been almost no distinc-
tion between parolable life and mandatory life in Michigan.

6. The above-named people/agencies have applied the new parole laws, poli-
cies, practices, and procedures retroactively, to my detriment, and in violation of the due
process and ex post facto clauses of the state and federal constitutions.

I therefore request that I be reviewed for parole under the parole regime and the
parole standards that existed when I was convicted and sentenced,

Sincerely,

- 13f3e7
Date: > < /¢ 7 2004
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS , 4835-0978
GRIEVANCE APPEAL RECEIPT - STEP H CAJ-978 11/94

DATE; 6/14/04

B=2

TO: 137927  KINCAID LOCATION: MBP  ~EE8
Ciateg Tolin
FROM: MBP Grievance Coordinator Cascy Tallio

SUBJECT: Reeceipt of the Grievance Appeal Form

I acknowledge receipt of your Step Il gricvance appeal, Identifler MBP 04 05 1121 270D

which was received in this office on  6/10/04 N
(\--n-ﬁ“F"d i
Unless you are otherwise notified, you should be provided a Step 1I response within 15 business days

ol the date your appeal was received or no later than ~ 7/1/04 | If you have not received a response

by this date or agreed to an extension, you may submit your Step Iil appeal to the Director's officc.




: -‘---.‘\ ' ) )
5' '71 1 M g'VMM DOC # 1 F||ed 04;]9&/0"458 %39 Of 50 Pg ID 39 4835-4248 12197

" MICHIGAN D%PQ*\RIMEN FCORRECTIONS
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM : CSI-247R
Date R db evance Coordinator
at Sxt,epeI:;:awe yﬁr}— léra L Grievance Idbl‘l]‘.lﬁbl‘ | WP p4 05[1321,2700 | | | | I

INSTRUCT[ONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A 5TEP I GRIEVANCE,
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSI-247A (or the goldenred copy if you have not been provided
with a Step | response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if you appeal it at both Step

IT and Step IIL.

If you should decide to appeal the Step I grievance response to Step [T, your appeal should be directed to:
by &/11/04. If it is not submitted by this date, it will be considered terminated.

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive al Step IT, you should send your Step IIT Appeal to the Director’s
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909 -

Name (ﬁrsi.—lasl) Number Institution Lock Mumber Date of Incident | Today's Date

KINCAID 137927 1994 §-1-°7

T o g vk W‘“’gﬁ 03541 ﬂt@[t o, Psmg)m&
(55;5 fttnclh fth L%eahj

STEFP II--Response . . . Date Reecived b
el It 1s noted your Step I grievance was rejected as a Step I1 Respondgm:

non grievable issue regarding decisions made by the Parcle Board. After )
reviewing your Step I grievance and subsequent appeal, that rejection G

is supported.

Date Returned to
Jerry Hofbauer, Warden (j?
L Grievant:
I/ o G-0f 40

Respondent's Name (Print) /R—cspnmyu 3 Sl}:n“l[urﬂ Date é;

STEP IlI--Reason for Appeal !’ M ‘Q w (..O M Qﬁ‘f‘# :L OR (9 W#EZ

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.

STEP HI--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet,

T

If you find the Step III Director's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capttol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48213

DISTRIBUTION:  While--Central Office; Green - Canary --Step IE Pink--Step I1; Geldenrod--Gricvant
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THIRD STEP GRIEVANCE RESPONSE , 2
/

Waymon Kincaid, #137927 ﬁ)
MBP-04-05-1121-27d '

The Grievant presents an 1ssue which is related to a Parole Board decision. The issue was found not
grievable at the local level according to the provisions of Policy Dircctive/Operating Procedure
03.02.130 (Prisoner/Parolee Grievances).

This investigator bas reviewed the record presented with the appeal to Step Three. Upon further
review of the documents presented, the record supports the Step One and Step Two responses to the
gnevance. Additional information has not been presented to demonstrate an crror in this
determination. This decision is upheld at this Jevel. Therefore, this grievance appeal is denied,

Approval Signature: %ﬂm Q’/\/v\.ﬂ;@:\_% ) Date: 77](43/5, Y

#6/7-9-04/27d

cc: Warden
Grievant
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MICHIGAN DPEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ** 8354247 1004
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM | st
7- 1004 i i fﬂ"*'"l----éi%r@---ﬁ'?’ #aTIE. I}Wi&ﬂ

| | 1] |

Date Regeived at Step T ‘ Grievance Identifier: |1 | | 1] I L 11
-Be brief and concise in describing your grievance iss'ueﬁgfj-“ If you have any qw.@;‘iuns concerning the grievance
procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and 0P 03,02.130 available in the prison L.aw Librdry: .0t o B
Naine {print first, last) . Number Ingtitution | Lock Number  |Date of Incident Today's Date

ATLLEAMN SR WEPER 1148536 pytegn mOn /e e FE LY Tirsina

What atte“mpt did you make to resolve this issue prior to wri;i_:1g this gricvance? On what daie? _A/25 /04
1f none, explain why. |
on Juna 25, 2004, T wrots the Chaloman af the Yichtigan
woon. . ooParole.Boged aad regu abods re-constderation ‘of ‘my pacale,
{Ras abtachad Szhihit 1) On this dabte, T feoe tvad a
latkar from the Parole Poard atating they would consd g -
State problem clearly. Use separale grievance form {or each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents musl be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130.
My letter in Fab, P0AR durdry auy next raview. ...

R f
BREATS ATET ATTACHED TRIDYAICTN TYFORMATION .
TAAT PEDPLATHS TH DETATL O AND WHAT T AW aRITVTHC. L
¢

1

RESPONSE (Grievint Inlervigwed? [:' Yes |:| No If Na. give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution. )

SR PR RN 1 Do el Lo o sithrosett Bedingg B oo esfed TOF HEg 46 ! bt the
(Y Goptaiert i I QOGNS GLE RO (RRY a0 D poicy  Por MRS VA0S

A e,
- O Rt ) ob Py b cuk oy bieeore et cw Ao e i A
ey L bknm i'ﬁ.‘”f‘d‘ et TRy se Do Lot a0 A /r'}zz"’zw ‘—t‘"—d—’}/ ’?f_r = ?’Tp(

X RVl PR LT LA
T i

Respandent & Sigridtuit ; - Dgte L Reviewer's Signature A S .
P forarnerdlingy ade Iy dy fresrmigy TR W St ok, AT E vesuke ¥ o S
e TT TR e BT — S P N TR 2P
Respondent § Maitlé (Prifit fe¢) iy aliWorking Title Reviewer s Name(Pamn o~ ¢ Wrkin'g Title f
_ '..'[ ‘ ,_«--:hr-v--fﬂ-_ gt rd ‘{"f ‘,r“ . ,.,45‘."“ M ﬂlw‘.\ . ‘ i ‘ ‘ :
! o \ i

Dule Returned to I resolved at Step I, Gticvant sign here.

Grievant: 3 arlutia : —— . —

JTicvan g ?,f%;,',, q,;:;)/ Resolution must be described above, Cirievant's Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION:  White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant
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GRIEVANCE, STEP ONE:
. ‘ Paga 1 of 2

This grievance is intended to run against all employees,
agents, and agencies of the State of Michigan whe have any
influence on the compositiean, lavws, pelicies, practices, and
procedures of the Michigan Parole Board, including but not limited
to the follewing individuals and entities: '

A. Gevernor Jennifer M., Granholm

B, Attorney General Mike Cex

C. Patricia Caruse, Birector, Michigan Dept. of Correctiens.
Pp. The Michigan Dapartment of Corrections,

E. The Michigan Parole Board, and individually its members:

. Chairpersen John S. Rubitschun
2. Charles Braddeck

3. Wwilliam Slanghter

4, Marjorie McNutt

5. Marianne Samper

6. George Lellis

7. Miguel Berrios

8. James E. Atterbury

a. James J. Quinlan

18, Barbara S. Sampson

i

1,504@ Sée;ﬂg . ¥ //65537, complain that the above-named
parties/agencies, "by their collective or individual acts and
omissions, or by their customs and pelicies, have vielated my
constitutienal rights under the state amd federa) censtitutions.
Spacifically, they have applied parole laws, rules, regulatioens,
policies, procedures, and practices retreoactively in vielation
of the due process and ex post facte olauses,

In suppert of my grievance, I state the fellewing:

1. In 1940 I was convicted of a crime and sentenced to
l1ife in prison with the possibility ef parole, (parelable life).

2. At the time of my conviction ard sentene¢ing, a different
parole regime existed than exists today.

3. At that time parelable lifers had the right to have
a personal parole interview at frequent intervals, to he given
reasons for a parole pass-over, té have a parele pass-over treated
as a denial of parole fer purposes of judicial review, and teo
appeal gsuch an adverse decision to court., In additfen, at that
time pareolable lifers were reviewed by the board under the sase,
or nearly the same, standards fer parole &s other inmates with
long indeterminate (term.-of-years) sentences.
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4, At the time, many Michigan judges viewed a parclable
life sentence as wora lemiemt than a long term-eof-years sentence,
Page two: Step one Grievance: ‘ '

because parole eligibility began after just tem years instead
of later, but was otherwise the same in virtually all raspmcts.

%. Since 1994, Michigan’s parcle laws, policies, practices,
and procedures have changed radically for the worsa for me,
According te the former parele beoard chair, since 1994 “1life
means 1ife.* T believe that simce 1994 there has been almest
no distinctien between parclable life and mandatory life in
Michigan. ' : ‘ . ‘

. The above.named pecple/agencies have applied the new
parole laws, pelicies, practices, and procedures ratroactively,
to my detriment, aamd in violation of the due process and ex post
facto clauses of the state and federal comstitutions,

1 therefore reqguest that T be reviewed for parole under
the parcle regime and the parole standards that existed whan
I was convicted and sentenced. '

Sincerely,

!

wﬁ/lum ’1;;1?‘ d’%fﬁﬁ r Wfﬂ P

Date: -ﬁt‘éf i:’ljf s 2004
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ISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM 812478

Jate Recuvei by Gﬁw?nce Coordinutor

at Step 11: Grievance Identifier | %) 52 " #8140 81 1 4040 7173k 7§ e

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BL"U'&,ED TO APPEAL A STEP [ GRIEVANCE.
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolce Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the goldenrod copy if you have not been provided
with a Step T response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if you appeal it at both Step

11 and Step 1L

If you should decide to appeal the Step [ grievance response to Step I, your appeal should be directed 1o

N _ — by _ , . If it is not submitied by this date, it will b considered temminated.

?H& aE rF, Rk % 4-»‘ & g Mﬁ @}

[fyou shnuld decide to appeal the response you receive at Step 11, you should send your ‘E‘tep I Appual to the Director’ a.
Office, P.0. Box 30003, Lansing, Mmhnge{rl 48909. ‘

N;L[m. (firsL, last) Numbn ll’r|“s‘ti‘luiin“n. lud&lﬂ\lumhcr "\ D.ul.t.; [,ll;lr:lﬂi.{;lﬂl‘lt 'I‘ﬁdﬂy's Dz-.s‘lv;:-__‘

1 Rinerpan . Linisn R LU N S SRRE BT SOt S VO O A S LW

STEP --Reason for Appeal

Tpg oie reSeensa Was Chat T oan goisving the parole foacda
Dogision 10 ony case. A no Dhes have U osald or dackieabsed thatk
T oaiv gelaving tha pacobls hoacds RHmATanY {a Yy cadge, Toan
MOWaVer, wgolavimg Bha parols hons?, and all pacties iovolvaed
wibh i "eummEnyn ok i owniah they agrivad ab bhat
ot gon, anl T uﬂ'inmt ta da S0 b st bwo 7).

22 Sheepor Jb6535 PRI~0Y

STEP II--Respunse Dute Received by
Step H Respondent:

e

Sea attached ragsponsa,

£
e ;
. A A :  IDale Returned to
8. lafier, Warden-SRE L tbb‘“ﬁk ---- oy ' (/30400 Grievant:
Respondant's Nmm, {Frint) /?d T Rn,:-.punclem 5 50 gmw‘i’e Date ST 730406

STEP HI——Redmn for A p{,dl

7 A PR E* can and should be able to be grieved when
' it go dramaticly and negatively effects an idividual
and I feel the merits of this grievance is valid and
stamds on its own, and I continue to step 3.

WILLIAM D, &I ‘y R 20064
NOTE: Dniv a mpy of thlb app eal and the response will be returned to you.

STEP III——D1rectm 5 Rcspomc is atmr_hcd as a separate 5I1eet

if you flnd the: Step ITE Director's response unsatisfactory, you hdve: the optiop of 1eh:1111|ﬂ 1he gricvance to the Office ol
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, F15 W. Allegan, Lansiog, Michigan, 48013,

i,

.. DISTRIBUTION:  White--Central Office; Green - Canary «Step U1; Pink--Step I Goldenrod--Grievant
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Response - Step II Grievance Appeal
SRF-04-07-00778-27d
Sleeper #116539

Grievant claims that his constitutional rights have been violated by the State of Michigan and its
Officers when they have applied parole laws, rules, regulations, policies, procedures and
practices retroactively. Grievant is requesting that he be reviewed for parole under a parole
regime and parole standards that existed when he was convicted and sentenced.

The Grievance Coordinator rejected the grievance for containing issues that are non-grievable,
per PD (3.02.130. Decisions of the Parole Board and recommendations made by its hearings
officers to grant, rescind, amend or revoke are specifically listed in policy as non-grievable.

Grievant claims on appeal to Step II that he is not grieving the decision, but 1s grieving the
current procedure which was used to arrive at the decision.

The record has been reviewed on appeal.

The Grievance Coordinator acted appropriately in rejecting the grievance. Grievant cannot
grieve a Parole Board decision and the grievance procedure has no jurisdiction over how the
Parole Board arrives at decisions. Procedures cannot be grieved, per policy, and the changes
made within the Parole Board have taken place under legislative enactments, which are also non-
prievable as the facility has no control over legislative decrees. No further action is required at
this step.

& Lafler, Warden 0/
Y

Saginaw Correctional Faoflit
July 30, 2004

Ce: Grievance Coordinator - SEF
file
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THIRD STEP GRIEVANCE RESPONSE

WILLIAM SLEEPER, #116539
SRF, 04-07-00778-27d

The Grievant prescnts an issue which alleges that his constitutional rights have been retroactively
violated. He is sceking a review for parole under a parole regime and parole standards that existed
when he was convicted and sentenced. This issue was non-grievable at the local level in accordance
with the provisions of Policy Directive PD03.02.130, titled “Prisoner/Parolee Grievances”. There was
no documentation to support the Grievant’s allegations of staff misconduct. Therefore, the step one
and two response is upheld and relief is not warranted at this level.

This investigator has reviewed the record presented with the appeal to step three, The record supports
that staff properly responded to this grievance at step two and it is not clear why the step one
response was not attched.. Additional information has not been presented to demonstrate an error in
this determination. This decision is upheld at this level. This grievance appeal is denied.

[ e——

i sa \ |
Approval Signature: KS/(“"*‘ AeSBANNE Date: 2% Jg%y

#]/12-20-04-1

ce: Watden,
Grievant
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PRISONER/PAROL E‘Eﬁf’a@ﬁ??é?ﬁmy

...... IR A
APR 1 4 2004 Gnev.mcc Jdentifier: I /’ lf | “‘F -l":’”}|‘{7fll"-f"\|{"f

45354247 10/94
C8J-247A

AW P

Date Received at Step I ‘J

Date of Incident

04/03/04

Lock Number

CA-39

Institution

TCF

Number

157085

Today's Dale
04/03/04

Name (print first, la:'-“;l;)
Robert Weisenauer

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date?
If none, explain why.

No resolution can be obtained at this level of the process. The issues involved are constitutional in nature, and prior to
pursuing these claims in court, the issues must be presented in this grievance and administratively exhausted.

State problem clearly. Use separate gricvance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.
Four copics of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The gricvance must be submitted
to the Gricvance Coordinator in accordance with the timelimits of OP 03.02.130.

This grievance is against all employees, agents, and agencies of the State of Michigan who have any
influence on the composition, laws, policies, practices, and procedures of the Michigan Parole Board,
including but not limited to the following individuals and entities: Govemnor Jennifer Granhoim; Attorney
General Mike Cox; Director Patricia Caruso of the Michigan Department of Corrections, the Michigan
Departmant of Corrections; Michigan Parcle Board and individually ts members {Chairperson John S.
Rubitschun, Charles Braddock, Wiliam Slaughter, Marjorie McNutt, Maranne Samper, George Leliis,
Miguel Berrios, James Atterbury, James J. Quinlan, and Barbara S. Sampson). I, Robert Weisenauer
grieve/complain that the above named parties, by their collective or individual acts and omissions, or by
their customs and policies, have violated my constitutiona! rights under the state and federal constitutions.
Specifically, they have applied parole laws, rules, regulations, policies, procedures, and practices
retroactively in violation of the due process and ex post facto clauses.

In support of this grievance, | state the following:

1. In 1979 | was convicted of a crime and sentenced to life in prison with the possibility of parole.

2. At the time of my conviction and sentencing a different parcle regime existed than exists today.

(Continued on page twa)

ﬂﬁmm'ﬂ,?‘ § Wﬁ' A A

Grievant's Signature

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? D Yes D No  If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolation.)

REJECTED

SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT

Respondent's Signature

Date

Reviewer's Signature

Date

Respondent's Name (Print)

Working Title

Reviewer's Name (Print)

Waorking Title

Date Remurned to

Grievant:,.;-‘_}f ST LE

If resolved at Step 1, Grievant sign here,

Resolution must be described above.

Grievant's Signature

Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink--Process to Step One; Goldenrdd--Grisvanit
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Weisenauer Grievance - Page Two

Robert Weisenauer 157085 TCF  CA-39 04/03/04 04/03/04

(Continued from page one)

3. At that time parolable lifers had the right to have a parsonal parole intarview at frequent intervals; to
be given reasons for a parole pass-over; to have a parole pass-over treated as a denigl of parole for
purposes of judicial review; and 10 appeal such an adverse decision to court. In addition, at that time
parolable lifers ware reviewed by the board under the same, or nearly the sarne, standards for parole as
other inmates with long indeterminate (term-of-years) sentences.

4. At the time, many Michigan judge's viewed & parolable life sentence as more lenient than a log term-
of-years sentence, because parole eligibility began after just ten years instead of later, but was otherwise
the same in virtually al other respects.

5. Since 1994, Michigan's parole laws, policies, practices, and procedures have changed radically for
the worse for me. According to the former parole board chair, since 1994, "life means life." | believe that
since 1994 there has bean almost no distinction between parolable fife and mandatory life in Michigan.

6. The above named people/agencies have applied the new parole laws, policies, practices, and
procedures retroactively, to my detriment, and in violation of the due process and ex post facto clauses of
the state and federal constitutions.

1 therefore request that | be reviewed for parole under the parole regime and the parole standards that
existed when | was convicted and sentenced.

ot Hewenaeer Ysnoss

_— ) ROBERT WEISENAUER #157085
DTE /s oy




